
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 18th August, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 
 

Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Michael Hope 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
 

 
 
NON-VOTING MEMBER 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
 
 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Kathy Flatt, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398829  kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. AMENDMENT SHEET – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
  

3. MINUTES – (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2021 (copy attached). 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 21 - 78) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2123 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached).  
 
Sections A and B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 

Item Reference 
Number 

Address Recommendation 
  

1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane,  
Aldershot 
 

For information 

2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

3 21/00476/FULPP The Royal Staff, No. 37A 
Mount Pleasant Road, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 

Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 4 23-34 21/00074/FULPP ASDA Click and 
Collect Facility, 
Farnborough 
 

Refuse  
 

 5 23-34 21/00075/ADVPP ASDA Click and 
Collect Facility, 
Farnborough 

Refuse 
 
 



 
 6 35-53 21/00545/FULPP The White Lion 

Public House, No. 
20 Lower Farnham 
Road, Aldershot 

Refuse 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2021 – (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2124 (copy attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st April to 30th June 2021. 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 
 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No.3 :  
 
Section A : Page 22 
 
Add Items: 
 

3a 21/00483/FULPP First floor side extension and a single storey rear 
extension with creation of parking area to frontage of 
183 Ash Road 
 
183 Ash Road, Aldershot Hampshire 
 
This application is referred for determination under 
paragraph (i)(f) of the Scheme of Delegation. The 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
considers it to be potentially controversial, likely to be 
of significant public interest, and that it may have a 
significant impact on the environment. 

3b 21/00487/FULPP Retrospective change of use of part of land to rear of 
no.185 Ash Road from residential amenity space 
(C3) to tyre storage (B2) in connection with No. 183 
Ash Road, and the proposed erection of single storey 
building for the storage of tyres and provision of staff 
facilities (kitchen with w/c)  
 
185 Ash Road, Aldershot Hampshire 
 
This application is referred for determination under 
paragraph (i)(f) of the Scheme of Delegation. The 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
considers it to be potentially controversial, likely to be 
of significant public interest, and that it may have a 
significant impact on the environment. 

 

 
Section C : Item 6: Page 35 

Application No. 21/00545/FULPP 

Proposal Two storey and first floor rear extension to facilitate change of use 
of Public House (sui generis) with ancillary accommodation into 
4 flats (2 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed) with associated amenity space 
and refuse and cycle storage 

AMENDMENT SHEET FOR 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

18 August 2021 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



Address The White Lion, 20 Lower Farnham Road Aldershot 
Hampshire GU12 4EA  

 
Updates to the Report: 
 
P37. Neighbours Notified and Comments 
 
Ten additional responses to notification have been received. Eight from addresses in 
Stone Street, Waterloo Road, Gloucester Road, Newport Road and Lower Farnham 
Road, Aldershot;  Reading Road, Farnborough; Underwood Avenue, School Lane, 
Farnham; and Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, raising objections in line with 
those set out in in the report.  
 
A written Submission on behalf of the CAMRA (Campaign for Real Ale) Surrey Hants 
Borders branch draws attention to the conflict between the application proposal and 
National and Local Planning Policy and Suppl
[...]
ssentially only provides for a delay to the owner to sell on the open market during 
which time a sale to a community group may proceed. The owner is not however 
obliged to sell to the community bidder.   
 
The 6 month ‘Full Moratorium’ period relating to the White Lion started on 15 
November and ended on 15 May 2020.  The owner had 18 months in which to sell 
the property which includes the 6 month moratorium running concurrently within 
which time contracts could not be exchanged with any third party buyer UNLESS the 
buyer was a community group within the meaning of the Regs. This is called the 
‘Protected Period’.  If the owner does not sell within that 18 months and then decides 
to put the asset up for sale again, the process starts again. 
 
The owners sold the property within the Protected Period and outside the 
Moratorium Period.   
 

Page 3



The legislation states that an owner cannot enter into a relevant disposal UNLESS 
the following conditions are met: 
 
A   The owner notified the council of their wish to enter into a relevant 

disposal.  This was complied with, the owners contacted the CM - LS in Nov 
2019 when the property was put on the market for sale;  

 
B The Interim Moratorium Period ended without notice of intended bidder or the 

Full Moratorium Period ended – the latter is the case here;  
 
C   The Protected Period has not ended – as is the case here.  
 
As the White Lion was sold within the Protected Period it is no longer an ACV.  
 
P43. Public open Space 
  
No further submission from the applicants has been made with regard to a financial 
contribution towards public open space provision. A fourth reason for refusal is 
therefore recommended on this basis. 
 
P.46. Amended Full Recommendation: 
 
‘It is recommended that, subject to no further or substantive responses to notification 
and consultation being received by the end of 18th August 2021. The Head of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing be authorized, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons:’ 
 
Amend reason for refusal 1 to delete the final phrase ‘…with the status of an Asset 
of Community Value.’ 
 
Add reason for refusal: 
 
‘4. The proposal fails to make adequate provision for the open space needs of 

future occupiers contrary to the requirements of Rushmoor Local Plan Policy 
DE6.’ 

 
 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 18TH AUGUST 2021 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
NAME:    COUNCILLOR   ______________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the Planning Report or the Appeals 
Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

  

P
age 5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

-1- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021 at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford. 
 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr Nem Thapa 21/00333/FULPP 
Parsons Barracks Car 
Park, Ordnance Road, 
Aldershot 
 

For noting Has been lobbied 
by BCCUK but has 
remained neutral 
before the meeting 
 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

-2- 
 

 
Cllr Sophie Porter 21/00333/FULPP 

Parsons Barracks Car 
Park, Ordnance Road, 
Aldershot 

For noting Attends the 
Temple adjacent to 
site for services 
and is an 
acquaintance of 
some of the 
members, however 
her mind remains 
open on the 
planning 
application 

 
13. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached. 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or 

against the 
application 

    
21/00333/FULPP Parsons Barracks Car 

Park 
Mr. G. Inglis Against 

    
  Ms. J. Kemp In support 
    
21/00231/FULPP Nos. 209-211 

Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr. M. Ford Against 

    
  Ms. K. Collins  In support 
 

14. MINUTES 
 

Subject to the amendments as follows, the minutes were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman: 
 
Declarations of interest – to be amended to read: 
 
“Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item.” 
 
Next to the names of Cllr Bedford and Cllr Masterson, it was agreed that, rather than 
saying “non-registerable”, the minutes should be amended to read “for noting”.   In 

Page 8



 

-3- 
 

addition, next to Cllr Stewart in relation to the two Conference Centre items and the 
Aldershot Heritage Trail item, the minutes should be amended to state “for noting”. 
 

15. APPOINTMENT TO THE STANDING CONSULTATION GROUP 
 

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of Cllr J.H. Marsh to the vacant place on the 
Standing Consultation Group for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year be 
agreed. 
 

16. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
 

* 21/00333/FULPP Parsons Barracks Car Park, Ordnance Road, 
Aldershot 

  
(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman: 
 

* 21/00231/FULPP Nos. 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough 
  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2119, be noted; 

  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
  

20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough  
21/00074/FULPP ASDA Click and Collect Facility, Farnborough 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2119 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 
 

17. APPLICATION NO. 21/00333/FULPP - PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK, 
ORDNANCE ROAD, ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee received representations from Mr. Gerald Inglis (against) and Ms. Jo 
Kemp (in support) before considering the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing’s Report No. EPSH2119 in res
[...]
n respect of Application No. 21/00231/FULPP 
(Nos. 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough), which was updated and amended at 
the meeting. 
 
The application was for the erection of an apartment building and ten terraced 
houses, comprising a total of seventeen dwellings (three 1-bedroom, four 2-bedroom 
and ten 3-bedroom) with associated landscaping and parking, with vehicular access 
from Morris Road, following the demolition of all buildings on the site. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to:  
 
(i) the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Planning Agreement between the 

applicants and Rushmoor Borough Council by 30th September 2021 to secure 
the required Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring and Public Open Space financial contributions 
and to ensure the development is subject to a late-stage economic viability 
review and to prevent ground rents being made in view of affordability;  

 
(ii) receipt of amended surface water drainage plans and details and Hampshire 

County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority confirming that they have no 
objections to the proposals as amended in this respect; 

Page 10



 

-5- 
 

 
(iii) any additional condition necessary as a result of representations from 

Hampshire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority arising from 
assessment of the submitted amended surface water drainage plans; 

 
(iv) receipt of habitat survey information and the Council’s Ecology and Biodiversity 

Officer confirming that they have no objections to the proposals as amended in 
this respect; and 

 
(v) any additional condition necessary as a result of assessment by the Council’s 

Ecology and Biodiversity Officer of habitat survey information 
 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Report No. EPSH2119 (as amended at the meeting). 
 

19. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Application No. 
 

Description Decision 
    
20/00830/FULPP 

 
Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a detached garage to the front of No. 
68 Pierrefondes Avenue, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

    
19/00237/EDC  Against the refusal of a Certificate of Lawful 

Existing Use in respect of the use of the dwelling 
house at No. 68 Salisbury Gardens, Farnborough 
as a House in Multiple Occupation with eight 
bedsitting rooms and shared facilities has been 
withdrawn by the appellant.   

Withdrawn 

    
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2120 be noted. 
 

20. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
21/00103/UNTIDY 

 
The property at No. 1 Blunden Road, Farnborough is a 
semi-detached bungalow located in a prominent position 
close to the  junction of Blunden Road and West Heath 
Road.  The property has been brought to the attention of the 
Council’s Corporate Empty Homes Group and has an 
absentee owner who is refusing to engage with the Council 
to keep the property tidy.  In this respect the owner has 
been provided with ample opportunity to take the necessary 
steps in this respect.   
 
The long-term failure to keep the external areas of the 

Page 11



 

-6- 
 

property tidy and free from thick undergrowth with weeds, 
which is considered to have a material impact on the visual 
character and appearance of the area.  The overgrowth has, 
this year, now completely covered the on-site parking 
spaces at the property such that it is no longer possible to 
park on the property.  As such, it is considered appropriate 
for the Council to take enforcement action using Section 215 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to require the 
external areas of the property to have the overgrowth of 
vegetation removed.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2121 be noted. 
 

21. ESSO PIPELINE UPDATE 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing updated the Committee on 
the current position with regard to the Development Consent Order issued in respect 
of the major infrastructure project to renew and partially re-align the Southampton to 
London fuel pipeline which crosses the Borough of Rushmoor (RBC Ref: 
19/00432/PINS. 
 
It was noted that the Council had opposed the process being taken by Esso 
regarding the issue of trenching in Queen Elizabeth Park in Farnborough.  It was 
therefore necessary for the Council to make some decisions within the terms of the 
Development Consent Order and how far the Council was able to exercise its 
judgement.  The Council has appointed appointed a Barrister, through whom a 
significant number of clarifications had been sought.  It was expected to have an 
answer from Esso within the next few days. The main issue of concern for the 
Council was how trenching might impact on surrounding trees. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Leader of the Council and the Member of 
Parliament for Aldershot had written to Esso to request that the company takes 
account of concerns regarding plans for Queen Elizabeth Park in Farnborough.   
 
Members would be kept updated on issues and officers were in regular consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s update 
be noted.   
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.48 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 12



 

-7- 
 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee

Appendix “A”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

21/00333/FULPP 23rd April 2021

Proposal: Erection of 3 storey, 66-bed care home for general residential 
and dementia elderly people, with associated car parking, 
access and landscaping at Parsons Barracks Car Park 
Ordnance Road Aldershot Hampshire
[...]
es applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym, 
equestrian centre accommodation and ancillary 
facilities; equestrian centre and associated stabling; 
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car 
parking, landscaping and bund (revised proposals 
submitted 2 February 2021) 

 
Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire 

 
Further discussion of submissions and consultation 
responses is in progress. It is therefore too early to 
bring this application to Committee. Site Visit to be 
arranged. 
 

2 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on 
the ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over 
nine floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking 
spaces, up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge 
link and alterations to existing block 2 car park and 
the meads, a new entrance to The Meads shopping 
centre 

 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire 

 
This application is the subject of a request from the 
applicant for an extension of time to consider further 
amendments. 

Page 25



3 21/00476/FULPP Change of use from public house (Sui Generis) at 
ground floor to grocery shop (E Use Class) with 
ancillary accommodation above (Further Information 
received). 

 
The Royal Staff 37A Mount Pleasant Road 
Aldershot Hampshire 

 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultation is under way. 

 
 

Section B 
 

Petitions 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

  
There are no petitions to report 

 

P
[...]
ss. 
 
Recognising the social and cultural value of public houses in the community the Local Plan 
Policy LN8 (Public Houses) specifically deals with development proposals resulting in the loss 
of a public house.   
 
Policy LN8 states ‘Development proposals resulting in the loss of a public house will be 
permitted where it can be proven that there is no longer-term need for the facility.  In order to 
justify no longer-term need, the applicant will need to provide evidence of effective marketing 
for A4 use for a period of at least twelve months.  In determining such applications, the Council 
will have regard to the content of the ‘Development Affecting Public Houses’ SPD’.  
 
The preamble to Policy LN8 states that marketing information should include confirmation by 
a commercial property agent that the premises were marketed extensively at a reasonable 
price in relation to condition, location and floorspace and for a minimum period of 12 months; 
evidence that contact information was posted in a prominent location on the site in the form of 
an advertising board and that particulars were made available to enquirers on request, an 
enquiry log showing the nature and number of enquiries and why they were unsuccessful; and 
a copy of all advertisements in the local press and trade journals.   
 
The Council’s ‘Development Affecting Public Houses’ Supplementary Planning Document 

Page 43



 

 
 

(SPD) adopted in 2015 requires applicants to demonstrate that a public house has been 
marketed for at least 12 months as a public house ‘free of tie and restrictive covenant’ and that 
there has been no interest in either the freehold or leasehold.  It further requires applicants to 
demonstrate that ‘reasonable efforts have been made to preserve the facility’, including setting 
out evidence of any diversification options explored, and to prove that it would ‘not be 
economically viable to retain the building or site for its existing use class’.  The SPD also state
[...]
recommended that permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The application has not been supported by sufficient evidence to demonstrate that there 

is no-longer term need for the public house.  In this regard, the proposal conflicts with 
Policy LN8 of the Rushmoor Local Plan and the requirements of the adopted 
‘Development Affecting Public Houses’ supplementary planning document and would 
thereby give rise to the loss of a community facility with the status of an Asset of 
Community Value. 

 
2. The development would fail to provide sufficient on-site car parking to the detriment of 

the free flow and safety of the surrounding highway network the residential amenities of 
neighbouring property and the living conditions of proposed occupiers. In this regard it 
contravenes the requirements of Local Plan Policy IN2 and the Council's adopted Car 
and Cycle Parking Standards SPD. 

 
3. The proposal fails to address the likely significant impact of the development on the 

Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area as required by the Habitats Regulations 
in accordance with the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy, and is therefore contrary to Rushmoor Local Plan 
Policy NE1 and retained Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan. 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 51



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 
 

 

Page 53



 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 54



 

 
 

 

Page 55



 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 56



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David
[...]
nning permission 21/00317/FULPP 
dated 21.05.21 to allow changes to fenestration and to change the 
outbuilding roof from a pitch roof to a flat roof

Address 77 Ashley Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7HD 

Decision Date: 14 July 2021

Ward: Knellwood

Page 76



Application No 21/00575/COND

Applicant: Mr Jack Riggs

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant (Louise Margaret Hospital Phase) to 
condition 7 (programme of salvage) of listed building consent 
15/00931/LBC2PP dated 18th October 2016 ) (Phase 1b Nurses 
Residence)

Address Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital Aldershot Urban Extension 

Alisons Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 30 July 2021

Ward: Wellington

Application No 21/00580/DEMOPP

Applicant: Rushmoor Borough Council

Decision: Prior Approval Required and Granted

Proposal: PRIOR APPROVAL: Demolition of Farnborough Leisure Centre

Address Farnborough Leisure Centre Westmead Farnborough Hampshire 

GU14 7LD 

Decision Date: 05 August 2021

Ward: Empress

Application No 21/00602/NMA

Applicant: Bruce Rathod

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non material minor amendment to planning permission17/00935/FULPP 
dated 29.01.2018 for changes to fenestration and render to both dwelling 
house and detached garage

Address 63 Rectory Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7HY 

Decision Date: 23 July 2021

Ward: Knellwood

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee   
18th August 2021 

Planning Report No. EPSH2124  

 
Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  

Apr-Jun 2021 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 

Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning, 
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st 
April to 30th June. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to dete
[...]
ion with the Corunna Development Zones 

B1 & B2. 

7.2 Corunna Development Zone (Zone B), opposite Maida on the west side of 
Queen’s Avenue is at an advanced stage of completion and will provide 733 
residential units, including six supported housing units. 460 of the units are now 
occupied. 

 
7.3 Gunhill Development Zone (Zone E)  west of the Cambridge Military Hospital and 

north of Hospital Road. The zone is completed and comprises 107 Private 
Rented Units, all of which have been occupied. 

 
7.4 McGrigor Development Zone (Zone D) is nearing completion. This zone is north 

of the Cambridge Military Hospital, to the east of Maida Zone, and will provide a 
total of 116 residential units. 75 of these units are now occupied. 

 
7.5 Work is progressing on site for the first phases of the Cambridge Military Hospital 

Development Zone (Zone C) by Weston Homes. A temporary marketing suite 
has been created within the central Admin Block and Weston Homes held a 
successful sales launch in March 2021. Two of the residential units are now 
occupied. 

 
7.6 Permission was granted on the 27th May 2021 for 430 dwellings at Stanhope Line 

East (Zone K) and part of Buller (Zone M) Development Zones. The application 
was submitted by Taylor Wimpey and will form the next phase of Wellesley. This 
phase will incorporate the eastern half of Stanhope Lines, Wellesley’s linear park. 

 
8.  Recommendation  
 
8.1  That the report be NOTED  
 
 

Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Amendment Sheet
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	Appendix A

	4 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Items 4 and 5 - ASDA Click and Collect Facility, Farnborough - 21/00074/FULPP and 21/00075/ADVPP
	Section C - Item 6 - The White Lion Public House, No. 20 Lower Farnham Road, Aldershot
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter April - June 2021



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th August, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough Road, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Cllr Nem Thapa 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Nadia Martin. 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell was absent from the meeting. 
 
Cllr A.J. Halstead attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 

Member Application No. 
and Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr Sophie Porter 21/00545/FULPP 
The White Lion, No. 
20 Lower Farnham 
Road, Aldershot 

For noting No interest to declare 
under the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors, 
however has been 
closely involved in 
supporting the community 



-2- 

group campaigning to 
save The White Lion and 
promoting their efforts in 
this regard.   Therefore 
Cllr Porter felt that it 
would not be appropriate 
to take part in the debate 
or decision making to 
avoid any suggestion of 
bias or predetermination. 

 
 
 

23. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2021 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

24. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

    
21/00545/FULPP The White Lion 

Public House, 
No. 20 Lower 
Farnham Road, 
Aldershot 

Mr. P. Broberg Against 

 
 

25. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
applications, as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 
  
21/00074/FULPP ASDA Click and Collect Facility, Farnborough 

 21/00075/ADVPP ASDA Click and Collect Facility, Farnborough 
  
(ii) Subject to no further or substantive representations being received before 

expiry of the notification deadline (midnight on 18th August 2021), the 
following application be determined, in accordance with Members’ resolution 
to refuse planning permission, by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman: 



-3- 

 
* 21/00545/FULPP The White Lion Public House, No. 20 Lower Farnham 

Road, Aldershot 
  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2123, be noted; 

  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting:     
  

20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough  
21/00476/FULPP The Royal Staff Public House, No. 37A Mount 

Pleasant Road, Aldershot 
* 21/00483/FULPP No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot 
* 21/00487/FULPP No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2123 
 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 

 
 

26. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2021 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2124 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the 
Planning Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st 
April to 30th June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2124 be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


